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Norlhern Environmental'" 
Hydrologists. Engineers. SU1veyors. Scientists 

Mr. Gook Boo Han 
Capitol Cleaners 
2101 East Capitol Drive 
Shorewood, Wisconsin 5321 l 

August 29, 2008 
(100-1284) 

12075 North Corporate Parkway 
Suite 210 

Mequon WI 53092 
(262) 241-3133 
(800) 776-7140 

Fax (262) 241-8222 
www.northernenvironmental.com 

RE: Summary of Pre-Discovery Activities; Capitol Cleaners, 210 l East Capitol Drive, Shorewood, 
Wisconsin; BRRTS #02-41-282945 

Dear Mr. Han: 

Northern Environmental Technologies, Incorporated (Northern Environmental) prepared this letter to document 
the results of pre-discovery activities completed at Capitol Cleaners, 2101 East Capitol Drive, Shorewood, 
Wisconsin (the Site). An approximately 2400-square foot building occupies the Site located in the northwest 
quarter of the northwest quarter of Section 10, Township 7 North, Range 22 east, city of Shorewood, Milwaukee 
County, Wisconsin (Figure 1). Figure 2 shows the Site layout. 

Pre-discovery activities were perfom1ed to evaluate the presence or absence of a chlorinated solvent release 
resulting from historical dry cleaning operations. Pre-discovery activities included gathering site-specific data 
(i .e., site investigation scoping) and a Phase IT environmental site assessment (ESA). 

BACKGROUND 

As part of a petroleum release investigation of an adjacent property, tetrachloroethene (PCE) was detected. The 
adjacent property is located east of Capitol Cleaners. An off-site exemption request was filed on Septembe~ 28, 
2001, and a potential responsible party (PRP) letter was sent to Capitol Cleaners on November 7, 200l. 

SITE INVESTIGATION SCOPING 

Northern Environmental completed site investigation scoping to address the items specified in section NR 
169.05 (27), Wisconsin Administrative Code (s. NR 169.05 [27], Wis. Adm. Code). The items are re-stated in 
italics below and followed by Northern Environmental's findings. 

(a) Hist01y of the facility, including the location of d1y cleaning equipment and chemical and filter 
storage 

The Site is part of a single-story building with a partial basement that is served by a public water supply and 
sewer system. Mr. Gook Han, Capitol Cleaners owner and store manager, was interviewed to determine the 
history of the facility. Mr. Han provided the following information. 

2 Mr. Han owned and operated the dry cleaning business at the Site for I 6 years. It was 
purchased from an individual (last name "Vogel"). No contact infonnation for ~fr. Vogel was 
obtained. 
Two dry cleaning machines are currently located within the building. A BOWE Permac Model 
P536, which used PCE, was installed dming 1997, and a SAT AC Model B-440 using 
hydrocarbon (DF-2000) solvent was installed during 2004. 



A One dry cleaning machine was on site when Mr. Han purchased the business. Mr. Han never 
used the dry cleaning machine, and because of its condition, removed it during 1994. All dry 
cleaning dming this time was completed off site until the installation of the BOWE Permac unit. 

(b) Knowledge of the type of contamination and the amount of contamination 

The exact source and quantity of the released PCE is unknown. 

(c) Environmental media affected by contamination 

Chlorinated solvents have been detected in soil at the Site. Information regarding the results of a limited Phase 
II ESA performed by Northern Enviromnental is presented in this letter. 

(d) Location of the site and its proximity to other sources of contamination 

No other sources of contamination are believed to be present at the Site. Soil contaminated with engine waste 
oil and PCE is located east of the property at 2107-2109 East Capitol Drive. 

(e) Assessment of potential or known impacts to receptors 

Numerous buried utilities are present at the Site. Buried water and gas utilities run along the east side the 
facility. Based on soil samples collected at the Site, the depth to groundwater is greater than 16 feet below grade 
(fbg). 

(j) Assessment of potential impacts to sensitive areas 

There are no known sensitive areas on or adjacent to the Property. 

(g) A map showing the site boundaries, location of source areas, including utility corridors, sewer 
lines, adjacent streets, receptor locations and sample locations and results of sampling 

The site layout is shown in Figure 2. 

LIMITED PHASE II INVESTIGATION METHODS 

On August 4, 2008, Northern Environmental completed four soil boreholes (BI through B4) at the Site using 
direct-push sampling methods. The soil boreholes were advanced to a mm{imum of 16 fbg. Soil samples were 
collected continuously during borehole advancement. The soil borehole locations are shown in the Figure 2. 

Northern Environmental personnel described each soil sample in the field. Field soil borehole logs were 
prepared and included information on soil type, structural characteristics, color, moisture content, consistency, 
odor, and photoionizable constituents. Each borehole was abandoned by backfilling with bentonite pellets 
immediately after drilling. Copies of borehole logs and abandonment forms are included in Attachment A. All 
downhole drilling and sampling equipment was cleaned before on-site use and between each borehole. 

A Northern Environmental hydrogeologist maintained borehole logs; examined and described the soil field 
screened samples; and collected samples for laboratory analysis. In addition, soil samples from each borehole 
were field screened for volatile organic compounds (VOCs) using a photoionization detector (PID). These 
samples were placed in a sealable 1-quart plastic bag. Care was taken to maintain a relatively constant soil 
volume to headspace volume ratio for all samples. The sealed headspace sample was agitated to break up soil 
clods before being left in a warm environment for at least 15 minutes to allow volatilization to occur. The PID 
probe was then carefully inse1ted into the plastic bag and the highest stable response was recorded. The PID 
used was a Thermo Environmental Instruments Model 580A Organic Vapor Meter equipped with a 10.6 eV 

2 



lamp. Based on field screening results, one sample from each borehole was submitted under chain-of-custody 
for voe analysis by Synergy Environmental Lab, Incorporated (Synergy). 

FINDINGS 

Sediments encountered in the boreholes consisted of silty clay. The depth to groundwater is greater than 16 fbg. 
Therefore, water samples were not obtained from the boreholes. Based on topography, groundwater likely flows 
east across the Site toward Lake Michigan. 

Elevated PID responses were detected in the screened soil samples. PeE, the only detected voe, was present in 
all borehole samples submitted for analysis above the detection limit at concentrations of 109 micrograms per 
kilogram (µg/kg) (B4) to 2,590,000 µg/kg (B2). Soil quality results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory 
reports and chain-of-custody records are provided in Attachment B. 

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the analytical results of soil samples collected during the limited Phase II, PeE was released at the 
Site. Additional investigation is needed to determine the magnitude and extent of contaminated soil and 
groundwater. This site investigation scoping report should be used to develop a workplan for completing the 
site investigation. The goal of the investigative work is to further evaluate contaminant concentrations and 
determine the vertical and horizontal extent of released dry cleaning solvent. 

DISCLAIMER 

Northern Environmental completed this work in general conformance with federal, state, and local requirements 
and made all appropriate inquiry consistent with good commercial or customary practice. The results provided in 
the report are based upon professional interpretation of the information available to Northern Environmental 
given the tin1e and budget constraints of this project. Northern Environmental has assumed the information 
provided by the client and property owner and included in the report is factual, complete, and correct. Northern 
Environmental does not waffant that this report represents an exhaustive study of all possible environmental 
concerns associated with the Property. However, the items included in this report are believed to adequately 
address soil and groundwater quality at the Site and the client's needs at this time. 

Thank you again for the opportunity to assist you with this important project. Please contact us at (262) 241-
3133 if you have any questions or concerns. 

AJS/lmh 
Attachments 

Sincerely, 
Northern Environmental 
Technologies, lnco~,o/ated 

~ ; If>~ 
::J 

Andrew J Swaim "e Geologist ~ 

( ~totl:c ~eld, PG 
Project Manager 

c: Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
¢ 2008 Northi;::m Enviromuental T s::chuologit!s. Inc 
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Table 1 Soil Sample Field Screening and Laboratory Analytical Results 
Capital Cleaners, 2101 East Capitol Drive, Shorewood, Wisconsin 

Detected VOCs (µg/kg) 

Borehole Sample Date 
Sample 

.'lumbe1· Number Sampled 

Note: 
voes 
~tglkg 
PID 
iui 

Bl 

B2 

B3 

B4 

SI0I 08/04/08 

SI02 08/04108 

Sl03 08/04/08 

Sl04 08/04/08 

Sl05 08/04;08 

SI06 08104/08 

Sl07 08/04/08 

Sl08 08/04/08 

S201 08/04/08 

S202 08/04/08 

S203 08/04/08 

S204 08/04/08 

S205 08/04/08 

S206 08/04/08 

S207 08/04/08 

S208 08/04108 

S301 08/04/08 

S302 08/04/08 

S303 08/04/08 

S304 08/04/08 

S305 08/04/08 

S306 08/04/08 

S307 08/04/08 

S308 08/04/08 

S401 08/04/08 

S402 08/04/08 

S403 08/04/08 

S404 08/04/08 

= volatile organic compounds 
= micrograms per kilogram 

photoionization detector 
instrument units as isobutylene 

Depth 
(feet) 

0-2 

2-4 

4-6 

6-8 

8-10 

10-12 

12-14 

14-16 

0-2 

2-4 

4-6 

6-8 

8-10 

10-12 

12-14 

14-16 

0-2 

2-4 

4-6 

6-8 

8-10 

10-12 

12-14 

14-16 

0-2 

2-4 

4-6 

6-8 

PID 
Response 

(iui) 

0 

0 

I 
4 

12 

3 

0 

3 

8 

35 

5 

20 
51 
8'>' _:, 

320 
57 

I 

2 

3 
~ 

.1 

0 

2 

2 

2 

2 

-
2 

0 

<x compound not detected to a detection limit ofx 
not analyzed 

Description 
T etrachloroethene 

Silty clay -
Silty day -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay 2290 

Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -

Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay 2,590.000 

Silty clay -
Silty clay -

Silty day -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay 580 

Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay -

Silty clay -
Silty clay -
Silty clay 109 

Silty clay -

August 29, 2008 



Northern Environmental,M 
Hydrologists. Engineers. Surveyors. Scientists 

ATTACHI\'IENT A 

BOREHOLE LOGS 



State of' Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources 

Route To: \Vatershedi\Vast..:water 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

l'onn 4400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 
Faeility/P1ujlx:t Nauw 

Capital Cleaners 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Finn 

Dan Bendorf 
Probe Technologies, Inc 

\VI Unique \Veil No. IDNR Well ID No. !Common Well Name 

Bl 
Local Grid Origin O (estimated: 0 ) or 13oring Location ~ 

State Plane N, E SiC/N 

NE 114 of NW 1/4 of Section 10, T 7 N, R 22 E 

License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

0 
Date Drilling Started 

8/4/2008 
Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 

Date Drilling Completed 

8/4/2008 

I
Surfocc Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Location 

Lat __ 0 __ ' ___ ., 

ON 
feet O S Long 

0 

Facility ID 

241081610 I
County 

Milwaukee !
County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 

41 Shorewood 

Bl 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

I
Borehok Diameter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

SIOI 
ss 

s10; 
ss 

-

24 
17 

24 
17 

SlO~- 24 
ss ) 22 

sto, 
ss 

24 
22 

SIO~- 24 
ss 23 

SlO<- 24 
ss 23 

-
SI0, 24 
ss 23 

Sim 
ss 

-

-

24 
23 

-3,0 

-4.5 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

~ CONCRETE gravel 
SIL TY CLAY, dark yellowish brown 
(l0YR 4/4), moist, no odor (fill) 

- former TOPSOIL!, ve1y dark grayish 
_ 6 0 ~ brown, moist, organic odor, no structure / 

· I \cmn 
SILTY CLAY, few gravel, brown 

-7.5 (l0YR3/4) changing to dark yellowish 
brown (l0YR 4/4) ,moist, no odor, 
fractures (Till) 

<--9.0 

:=_to.S 

,-

:=-12.C 

>-13.5 

..-1s.c 

End of Borehole@ l6 fbg 

t/l 

u 
t/) 

:::, 

v 
~ 

v v 
v 

~L-Ml 

v 

OL - -

v 

v 

0 

0 2.5 

L6 

4 I. 7 

12 4,5 

3 

0 3.l 

3 

I hereby certify I hat the information on this fonn is true and correct to lhc best of my knowledge. 

Firm Northern Environmental Technologies 
12075 N. Corporate Parkway, Suite 2 IO Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 

0 
0 
<'I 

,.,, 
i= ,., 

"' E c, E 
Clo 
CG U 

Tel: 262-241-3133 
Fax: 262-241-8222 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 29 l, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of hetween SI O and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonnation on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be senL 



S1a1e of Wi~consin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
DepartllK'J\t or Natural Rcsourci;s 

Ro111eTu: Watershcdi\Vastewatcr 0 
Re111cdiationiRcdevclopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

form 4400- l 22 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 
Facility/Project Name 

Capital Cleaners 
Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (first, last) and Firm 

Dan Bendorf 
Probe Technologies, fnc 

Licenscll'crmitJMon1toring Number Boring Number 

0 
Date Drilling Started Date Drillillg Completed 

8i4/2008 8/4/2008 
\VI Unique Well No. IDNR Wdl ID No. 

'

Common Well Name 

B2 
ri1wl Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin O (estimated: 0 ) 
State Plane 

or Boring Location ('.g:) 
N, E S!C/N 

NE 1/4 of NW 
Facility ID 

24 I 081610 

I /4 o I' Section 10, T7 N,R22E 

!
County 

Milwaukee 

I 
Lat __ 0 

__ ' ___ " 

Local Grid Location 

Long 
O 

' " 

!
County Code 

41 

'

Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Shorewood 

ON 
Feet O S 

132 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

'

Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

0 E 
Feet O W 

Sample Soil Properties 

S201 
ss 

S20, 
ss 

24 
16 

24 
16 

S20.- 24 
ss 23 

s20, 
ss 

24 
23 

S20:,... 24 
ss 23 

S20tf- 24 
ss 23 

-
S20 24 
ss 22 

S20i- 24 

ss ~ 22 

-

> ,., 
0 

3 

t-!.5 
>-

:.3.0 
f-

--
-6.0 

-7.5 

-9.0 

-10.5 

:=-12.( 

-13.5 

~15.C 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin for 

Each Major Unit 

CONCRETE gravel 
SIL TY CLAY, dark yellowish brown 
( IOYR 4/4), moist, slight solvent odor 
increasing with depth (fill) 

SILTY CLAY, few gravel, dark yellowish 
brown (l 0YR 4/4) changing to brown 
( 1 0YR3/4 ), moist, strong solvent odor 
decreasing in intensity after 12 fbg, 
fractures (Till) 

End of Borehole@ 16 fbg 

VJ 

v 
if) 

::::, 

::L-MI 

8 

35 

5 

20 

51 

823 

320 

57 

v 

l hereby certify that the infommtion on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature Finn Northern Environmental Technologies 
12075 N. Corporntc Parkway, Suite 210 Mequon. Wisconsin, 53092 

0 
0 
('I 

;!) 
c:: 
'.) 

.__ E 
a E 
(:;t 0 
CG U 

Strong Odor 

Light Odor 

Tel: 262-241-3133 
Fax:262-241-8222 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292. 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is mandatocy. Failure to file this form may 
resnll in forfeiture of between $10 and S25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identil1ablc 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose, NOTE: Sec instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State nf Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resource, 

Kou~JQ: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Rcmcdiation/Rcdcvclopmcnt 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

SOIL BORli\G LOG INFORMATfON 
Form 4400-1 22 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 
Facility/Project Name 

Capital Cleaners 
Licenseil'en11il/Monitoring Number Boring Number 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief (l1rst, last) and Firm 

Dan Bendorf 
Probe Technologies, Inc 

0 
Date Drilling Started 

8/4/2008 

Date Drilling Completed 

8/4/2008 
\VI Unique Well No, IDNR Well ID No. !Common ;;ii Name Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin O (estimated: 0 ) or Boring Location (g) 
StatePlane N, E S/C/N 

NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 of Section I 0, T 7 N, R 22 E 
Facility ID !County 

241081610 Milwaukee 

Lat __ 0 
__ ' ___ " 

Local Grid Location 

ON 
Feet O S Long 

!
County Code 

41 

0 

!
Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Shorewood 

B3 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 

!
Borehole :)iamctcr 

2.0 mches 

DE 
Feet O W 

Soil Properties 

S301 
ss 

s30;~ 
ss 

:-

SJO. 
ss 

:-
S30, 
ss 

SJO'.-
ss 

-
S30< 
ss ~ 

-
SJO, 
ss 

SJO}-
ss 

-

24 
12 

24 
12 

24 
23 

24 
23 

24 
24 

24 
24 

24 
23 

24 
24 

~ 
§ 
0 u r:: 

:.3,0 
>-

--
-4.5 

-6.0 

-
-7.5 

>-
>- 9,0 
... 
>-

:=.. 10.: 

... 
::- I 2J 

e--13.5 

-15,( 

-

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

ASPHALT. gravel 
SILTY CLAY, dark yellowish brown 
(I0YR 4/4), moist, no odor (fill) 

SIL TY CLAY, few gravel, dark yellowish 
brown ( I 0YR 4/4) changing to brown 
( iOYR4/3), no odor, fractures (Till) 

End of Borehole@ 16 fbg 
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l hereby ce11ify that the infonnation on this form is true and cotTect to the best of my knowledge, 

Finn Northern Environmental Technologies Tel: 262-241-3133 
12075 N. Corporate Parkway, Suite 2 IO Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 Fax: 262-241-8222 

This fonn is authorized y Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory, Failure to tile this form may 
result in forfeiture of between SI O and $25,000, or impri~onment for up to one yeHr, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
infonnatiun on this fonn is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed limn 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Dcpanmenl of Natural Resources 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Rc111edimion/Redcvelopmem D 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Form 4,J00-122 Rev. 7-98 

Page of 
Fat:ility/l'roject Name 

Capital Cleaners 
Boring Drilled By: Name of (:rew chief (lirst, last) and Finn 

Dan Bendorf 
Probe Technologies, Inc 

License/PerrnitJ:-.fonitoring Number Boring Number 

0 
Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

8/4/2008 8/4/2008 

B4 
Drilling Method 

Direct Push 
Wl Unique Well No. IDNR Well ID No. 

!
Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

84 Feet MSL I
Smface Elevation 

Feet MSL !
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 
Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D ) or Boring Location 1:8J I 

Lat __ 0 
__ ' ___ " 

Local Grid Location 

ON 
Feet D S 

State Plane 

NE 114of NW 
Facility ID 

241081610 
Sample 

S40 
ss 

S40.­
SS 

-

24 
6 

24 
6 

S40. 24 
ss 23 

S40t - 24 
ss 23 

.5 

=-3.0 
f,. 

-7.5 

N, E S/C/N 

1/4 of Section I 0, T 7 N, R 22 E Long 

'

County 'County Code 
Milwaukee 4 l 

Asphalt 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Silty Clay, dark yellowish brown ( 1 0YR 
4/4) changing to brown (10YR3/4), dry 
becoming moist after 2 fbg, no odor 

VJ 

u 
ff) 

;::) 

0 

I 
Civil Town/City/ or Village 

Shorewood 

,,, 
> 

'iii 

9 
,,, 

.,:: ,, ,_, oJ) w.. a. 
0 E C 

0 
0 ::: ;:;:: u (/J - 0 

0 2.9 
v 

CL-Ml 2 

0 

End of Borehole@ 8 fbg 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is lrne and cmTcct to the best of my knowledge. 

Finn Northern Environmental Technologies 

Soil Properties 

,, 0 
El C 

:'2 
·;:; 

8 ·~ Y. 'JI ::, ·e 1) ·5 C 
0 0- "' -0 

~ u :J :J ;:;:: .5 

Signaturea.k 

12075 N. Conorate Parkway, Suite 2 JO Mequon, Wisconsin, 53092 

0 
0 
<'I 
0.. 

0 E 
Feet D W 

~ 
5 
E 0 E O' 0 

ci:: u 

Tel: 262-241-3133 
Fax: 262-24 l -8222 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281, 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis. Slats. Completion of this fonn is rnandato1y. Failure to file this fonn may 
result in forfeitme of between 'SI O and S?.5,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and condut'l involved. Personally id,:ntifiablc 
information on this form is not intended lo be be used for nny other purpose, NOTE: Sec instructions fhr more inrormation, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DRIJ,UIOl,IUBOREIIOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I or2 

Notice Pkasc complete Form 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR office and burca1L Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, ~91, 
292, 293, 295. and 299, \Vis. Stats., and ch. NR 141, Wis. t\dm. Code. In accordance with chs. 231, 239, 291, 292, 293, 295, anti 299, Wis. Stats., failure to tile this form 
mny result in a for!'citurc 1Jl'bdwccn <;JO and $25,000, or imprisonmcm for up to one year, depending on the program and condnct involved. Pcrs,)tially idcntitiablc 
information on this fonn is not intended to be used for any other purpose. NOTE: Sec the in,trnctions for more information. 

Route to·D Drinking W·1tcr D \V·11ef'11 •d/\V-1ste•va1cr D \\hsk i'vlanagcment D Rcmcdiation/Rcdcvclopment D Other ' > C ,. 
' ' ' 

( 1) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
\Yl Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I County Facility Nmnc 

Milwaukee Capital Cleaners 

Bl 
Facility ID 

I 
Liccn,cil'crmit/Monitoring No. 

Common Well Name ___ Ciov't Lot (ifapplicabk) 
241081610 0 

NE 1/4 l)f NW 1/4 of Sec. 10 ;T _7_ N; R. _l'.L [8) E Street Address uf\Vcll 
--- Ow Grid Lncation 2101 E Capitol Dr 

ti. □ N. □ S., ft. □ E. □ \Y. City, Village, or Town 

□ □) Well Location [8J Shorewood 
Local Grid Origin (estimated: or Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

0 ' " 0 I " Gook Han Lat ______ Long ______ or 
s l' ~ Street Address or Rout,:, of Owner 

Slate Plnne n. N. 11. E. □□□ Zone 2101 ECapitolDr 
Reason For Abandonment I\VI Unique Well No. City, Stale, Zip Code 

Exploration Borehole of Replacement Well Shorewood. WT 53211 
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BORlmOLE lNFORMA TJON <4) PUMP LINER SCRimN CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Conslrnction Date Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

□ 
Lincr(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

I If a Well Construction Report Screen Removed'/ □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

□ Water Well is available, please altach. Casing Len in Place? □ Yes □ No 
[8J Drillholc I Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface'! □ Yes □ No 
Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? [gJ Yes □ No 

□ Drilled □ D1iven (Sandpoint) □ Dug Did Material Sclllc Atta 24 Hours? □ Yes [8J No 

□ Other (Specify) If Yes, Was l!olc Rctopped'! □ Yes □ No 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Scaling !\fatcrial 

C8J Unconsolidated Fonnation □ 
[gJ Conductor Pipe - Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

Bedrock 
□ Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (ll) Casing Diameter (in.) (Bentonite Chips) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (H.) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and 

□ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
Lower Drillholc Diameter (in.) □ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Ornut 

□ □ □ □ Concrete I □ Bentonile Chips Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown I □ Clay-Sand Shiny I 
[8J Granular llcntonilc 

If Yes, To WhM Depth? Feet □ Bentonite-Sand Slurry I □ 13cntonitc-Cemenl Grout 

Depth lo Water (Feet) □ Chipped Bcntonitc I □ Bcntonitc - Sand Slurry 

(5} Scaling Material Used From (Ft.) To(FI.) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Concrete Surface 0.5 O.l 

Granular Bcntonite 0.5 16.0 0.5 

(6) Comments Bl 

DMe of !\bandonmcnl 

8/4/08 FOR mm OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

PO Box 294 
City, Stale, Zip Code 

Palm ra, W[ 

Date Sjned t ('Q.t:,/c, 
Telephone Number 

262-495-2319 

Date Received I Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin WELLIDRILLIIOLE/BOREIIOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department ol'Natural Resources Form 1300-5 212000 Page I of 2 

/\otice: Please complete Form 3300-5 and return it to Inc appropriate DNR office and bureau, Completion oflhis rcpon is required by chs, 160,281,283,289, 29l, 
292, 293, 295, and 299. Wis, Stars., and ch, NR 141, Wis. Adm, Code, In accordance with chs, 281, 2!!9, 2')1, 292, 293, 295, and 299, Wis, Stats,, failure 10 fik this form 
may result in a forli:iturs: of between $10 and 525,000, or imprisonment for up to one year. depending on the program and conduct involved, Personally idcnlilinblc 
information on this form is not i11tendcd to be used for any other purpose, NOTE: Sec the instructions for more information, 

Route to·D Drinking W·11er D W·1tcrshcd/\V·1stcwat 'f D \V·1st' :-.hnag'mcnt DR ·mcdi·1ti"Jn/RcdcvdopmentO Other - ,. • C C' C C ' 
(I J Gl~NERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No, I County Facility Name 

Milwm1kcc Canital Cleaners 

82 
Facility ID 

I 
Licc11sdl'cnnit1\,fonitoring No, 

Common Well Nainc ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 
241081610 0 

NE !Nof NW 1/4 of Sec_ 10 ;T _7_N;IC ~E Street Address of Well 
--- ow Grid Lorntion 2l01 E Canitol Dr 

Ii, □ N. □ S., n. □ E. □ W. City, Village, or Town 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: □) Wdl Location ~ Shorewood 
or Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

0 ' .. Long ___ 0 
___ ' " Gook Han Lat ______ or 

s C N Street Address or Route of Owner 

State Plane ft,N, fl, E. □□□ Zone 2101 E Capitol Dr 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No, City, State, Zip Code 

Exploration Borehole of Re11lacc111cnt Well Shorewood, WI 53211 
(Jl WELL/DRILLIIOLE/HOREHOLE INFORMATION (4} PUMP LINER SCREEN CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Construction Date Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

□ 
Lincr(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

I 
Screen Removed'? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

□ Water Well 
[fa Well Construction Report 

□ □ is available, please attach. Casing Lc11 in Place? Yes No 
~ Drill hole/ Borehole 

□ □ Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No 
Constrnction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surface? ~ Yes □ No 

□ Drilled □ Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes ~ Nn 

□ Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Rctoµpcd? □ Yes □ Nn 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

~ Unconsolidated Formation □ 
~ Conductor Pipe• Grnvity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

Bedrock 
□ Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (11) Casing Diameter (in.) (Bcntoni tc Chips} 
(From ground surfocc) 

Casing Depth (fl,) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and 

□ Neal Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) □ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

□ □ □ □ Concrete I □ Bcntonitc Chips Was Well Annular Space Grouted? Yes No Unknown I □ Clay-Sand Slmry I ~ Granular Bcntonitc 
If Yes, To What Depth? Feet □ 8cnto11itc-Sand Slurry I □ lkntonitc-Ccmcnt Grom 

Depth to Water (Feet) □ Chipped Bcmonitc I □ Bentonitc • Sand Slurry 

(5) Scaling Material Used From(FL) To (FL) Sacks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Concrete Surface 0,5 O.l 

Granular Bentonite 0.5 16.0 0,5 

(6) Comments 82 

(7) Name of Person or Finn Domg Scaling Work 

Probe Tcchnolo ies, Inc 

Dale of Abandonment 

8/4/08 FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

PO Box 294 
City, State, Zip Code 

Palm •ra, WI 

Telephone Number 

262-495-2319 

Date Received I Noted By 

Comments 



State of \Visrnnsin WELL/DRILLIIOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Form 3300-5 2/2000 Page I of2 

:\'oticc: Pkasc co111plcte Fonn 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR ollicc and bureau. Completion of this report is required by chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291. 
292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats .. and ch. NR l·ll, Wis. A<lm. Code. In accc>rdancc with chs. 28 l, 289,291,292,293.295, and 299, Wis. Stats, foilurc to lite this rorrn 
may wsull in a forfoiturc of between $1() and S25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally i,.kntifiabk 
information 011 this form is not intended to be used for any other pmvose. NOTE: Sec the instructions for mmc information. 

Ro11tc wD Drinking W·1w D W·11crshcdiWastcwatcr D Waste :Vhrngcmcnt D Rcmcdhlio111Rcdcvelopmc11tD Other ' ' . ' < ' ' 
(!)GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACIL[TY /OWNER INFORMATION 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well [D No. I County Facility Name 

Milwaukee Capital Cleaners 

1-n Facility ID 

I 
Liccnsc/Pcnnil!Monitoring No. 

Common Well Nrtmc ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 
241081610 () 

NE 1/4 of NW 1/4 of Sec. 10 ; T. _7_N;R,_ll_ [8) E Street Address of Well 
--- Ow Grid Location 2101 E Capitol Dr 

n. D N. D s., n. D E. D W. City, Village, or Town 

Local Grid Origin 0 (estimated: □) Well Location !8J Shorewood 
or Present Well Owner 

I 
Original Owner 

Lat ___ 0 
___ ' " Long ___ 0 

___ ' " Gook Han or 
s ('. N Street Address or Ruutc of Owner 

State Plane n.N. fi. E. ODO Zone 2101 E Capitol Dr 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code 

Explomtion Borehole of Replacement Well Shorewood WI 53211 
(3) WELL/DIULLHOLE/BOREIIOLE INFORl\lATION 1<41 PUMP LINER. SCRERN CASING & SEALING MATERIAL 

Original Constrnction Date Pump & Piping Removed'! D Yes D No D Not Applicable 

□ 
Lincr(s) Removed'/ D Yes D No D Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

r 

Screen Removed? D Yes D No D Not Applicable 
D Water Well 

If a Well Conslruction Report 
D D is available, please attach. Casing Lcfl in Place'> Yes No 

0 Drillholc / Borehole D D Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? Yes No 
Construction Type: Did Scaling Material Rise to Surfocc1 [81 Yes D No 

D Drilled D Driven (Sandpoint) D Dug Did Material Settle Aller 24 I-lours? D Yes [81 No 

D Olher (Specify) Ir Y cs, Was Hole Rctopped'1 D Yes D No 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

0 Unconsolidated Fommlion D 
[81 Conductor Pipe - Gravity D Conduclor Pipe - Pumped 

Bedrock D Screened & Poured D Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (t1) Casing Diameter (in.) (Bcntonitc Chips) 
(From ground surfoce) 

Casing Depth ( ft.) Scaling Materials For monitoring wells and 

0 Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
Lowc1 Drillholc Diameter (in.) D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted'! D Yes D No D Unknown D Concrete I D Bentonitc Chips 

D I [81 Clay-Sand Slurry I Granular lkntonitc 
If Yes, To What Depth'! Feet D □ Bcntonitc-Sand Shiny I Bcntonitc-Ccmcnt Grout 

Depth to Water (Feet) D Chipped Bcntonitc I D Bcntonitc • Sand Sluny 

(5) Scaling Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Sacks Sea !ant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Asphalt Surface 0.5 0,1 

Granular Bentonitc 0,5 16,0 0.5 

(6) Comments BJ 

Date of Abandonment 

8/4/08 FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

PO Box 294 
City, State. Zip Code 

Palm ra. WI 

Telephone Number 

262-495-2319 

Date Received I Noted By 

Comments 



State of Wisconsin WELL/DIULLIIOLE/BOREHOl,E ABANDONMENT 
Department of Nat um I Resources Form 3300-5 2i2000 Page I of 2 

Notice: Please complete Fonn 3300-5 and return it to the appropriate DNR oflicc and bureau. Completion of this report is required hy chs. 160, 281, 283, 289, 291, 
2'H, 293,295, and 299, Wis, Stats,, and ch. NR 141, \Vis. Adm, Code. In nccord:mcc with chs. 281. 289,291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats., failure to 111c this form 
may result in a forfcitrnc of between S10 and S25,000, or imprisonment for up lo on.:: year, depending on the program and conduct involv..,d. Personally identiliablc 
information on this form is 1101 intended to be used for any other purpose, NOTE: Sec the instrnctions for more infonnation. 

Route to·O Drinking W·itcr D Watcrshcd/W·1slc'vatcr D Waste M:magcmcnt D Rcrncdhtion/RcdcvclopmentO Other . ' . ' ' -
(1) GENERAL INFORMATION (2) FACILITY /OWNER INFORMA TJON 
WI Unique Well No. I DNR Well ID No. I County Facility Name 

Milwaukee Cnpital Cleaners 

B4 
Facility[[) 

I 
L1ccns,•il'crmitl/vlonitoring No. 

Cnmmon Well Name ___ Gov't Lot (if applicable) 
241081610 0 

NE 1!4 of NW t/4 of Sec. 10 ;T. N; R. cg] E Street Address of Well 
--- Ow Grid Location 2101 ECapitolDr 

n. □ N. □ s., ft. □ E. □ \V, City, Village, or Town 

Local Grid Origin D (estimated: □) Well Location cg] Shorewood 
or Present Well Owner I Original Owner 

Lnt __ 0 
___ ' " 0 ' " Gook Han Long ______ or 

s C N St reel Address or Route of Owner 

State Plane fL N. II. E. □□□ Zone 2101 E Caoitol Dr 
Reason For Abandonment I WI Unique Well No. City, State, Zip Code 

Exploration Borehole of Rcolaccment Well Shorewood. WI 53211 
(3) WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION !(41 PUMP. LINER SCREEN CASlNG. & Sl<:ALING MATERIAL 

Original Construction Date Pump & Piping Removed'/ □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

□ 
Lincr(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

Monitoring Well 

I 
Screen Removed'> □ Yes □ No □ Not Applicable 

□ Water Well 
!fa Well Construction Rcpott 

□ □ is available, please attach, Casing Left in Place? Yes No 
0 Drillholc / Borehole 

□ □ Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface'/ Yes No 
Constrnction Type: Did Scaling Matcria I Rise to Surface? cg] Yes □ No 

□ Drilled □ Driven (Sandpoint) □ Dug Did Material Settle Aflcr 24 Hours? □ Yes cg] No 

□ Other (Specify) If Yes, Was Hole Rctoppcd? □ Yes □ No 

Formation Type: Required Method of Placing Scaling Material 

cg] Unconsolidated Formation □ 
cg] Conductor Pipe • Gravity □ Conductor Pipe - Pumped 

Bcdro,,k 
□ Screened & Poured □ Other (Explain) 

Total Well Depth (Ii) Cusing Diameter (in.) (13cntonitc Chips) 
(From ground surface) 

Casing Depth (fl.} Sea ling Mntcria Is For monitoring wells and 

□ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 
Lowc1 Drillholc Diameter (in.) □ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 

Was Well Annular Space Grouted? □ Yes □ No □ Unknown □ Concrete I □ lkntonitc Chips 

□ I cg] Clay-Sand Sluny I Granular 13cntonitc 
If Yes, To What Depth'! Feet □ □ Bcntonitc-Sand Shury I 13entonitc-C:cmcnt Grout 

Depth to Water (Feet) □ Chipped Bcnlonitc I □ Bcnlonitc • Sand Slurry 

(5) Scaling :\fatcrial Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) s~cks Sealant Mix Ratio 
or Mud Weight 

Asphalt Surface 0.5 0.1 

Granular Bentonitc 0.5 8.0 0.2 

(6} Comments 84 

{7) Name of Person or Finn Doing Scaling Work 

Probe Teclrnologies, Inc 

Date or i\bnndoruncnt 

8/4i08 FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Signature of Pcrs~n ~ryg Work fv✓ 
~ ~ a.,, lia.,,clorf!-

Street or Rout,; 

PO Box. 294 
City, State, Zip Code 

Palm ra, WI 

Telephone Number 

262-495-2319 

Date Received I Noted By 

Comments 



! Northern EnvironmentarM 
Hydrologists. Engineers. Surveyors. Scientists 

ATTACHMENT 8 

LABORATORY RESULTS AND 
CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY DOCUMENTATION 



Synergy Environmental Lab, INC. 
1990 Prospect Ct., Appleton, WI 54914 *P 920-830-2455 * F 920-733-0631 

ANDREW SW AIM 
NORTHERN ENVIRONMENTAL 
12075 N. CORPORATE PARKWAY 
MEQUON WI 53092 

Report Date l 9-Aug-08 

Project Name Invoice# EI7617 
Proiect # 100-1284 

Lab Code 5017617A 
Sample ID SI05 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/4/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst 

General 

General 
Solids Percent 85.7 % 5021 8/6/2008 MDK 

Organic 
VOC's 

Benzene <20 ugikg 20 64 82608 8/8/2008 MJR 

Bro mo benzene < 34 ug/kg 34 107 3260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

Bromodichloromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

Bro111ofom1 <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

terl-Butylbenzene < 23 ug/kg 23 75 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 25 81 82608 8/8/2008 MJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 35 ug/kg 35 110 82608 8/8/2008 MJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

Chlorobenzcnc < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

Chloroelhane < 23 ug/kg 23 73 82608 8/8/2008 MJR 

Chloroform < 50 ug/kg 50 160 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

Chloromethane < 43 ugtkg 43 136 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 31 ug/kg 31 97 82608 8/8/2008 MJR 

4-Chlorotoluene <24 uglkg 24 77 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane < 37 ug/kg 37 118 82608 8/8/2008 MJR 

Dibromochloromethane <21 ugtkg 21 66 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <42 uglkg ~2 132 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene < 41 ug/kg 41 130 8260B 8/8i2008 MJR 

1,2-Dich!orobenzene < 32 ug/kg 32 103 8260B 8/8.12008 MJR 

Dichlorodifluoromethane < 33 ugikg 33 105 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 24 ugtkg 24 75 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

1,1-Dichloroethane < 22 ug/kg 22 69 8260B 8/8/2008 MJR 

WI DNR Lal> Certilication # 445037560 Page I of6 

Code 



Project Name Invoice# E17617 
Project# I 00-1284 

Lab Code 50176!7B 
Sample ID S206 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/4/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Dil Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 
Chloromethane < 21500 ugtkg 21500 68000 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane < 10500 ug/kg 10500 33000 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

Dichlorodilluoromethane < 16500 ug/kg 16500 52500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 12000 ug/kg 12000 37500 500 826013 8/19/2008 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethane < 11000 ug/kg 11000 34500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

I, 1-Dichloroethene < 13500 ug/kg 13500 43500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 12000 ug/kg 12000 38500 500 826013 8/19/2008 CJR 

trans-l ,2-Dichloroethene < 14500 ug/kg 14500 46000 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane < 9500 ug/kg 9500 29500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 57500 ug/kg 57500 2E+o5 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

1,3-0ichloropropane < 10500 ug/kg 10500 33500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 7500 ug/kg 7500 24000 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

EDl3 (1,2-Dibromoethane) < 10500 ug/kg 10500 33000 500 826013 8/19/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride <22000 ug/kg 22000 70000 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 4 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 11500 ug/kg 11500 36000 500 826013 8/19/2008 CJR 

I, l, l ,2-Tetrachloroethane < 13500 ug/kg 13500 43500 500 82608 8/19/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroetheue 2590000 ug!kg 9000 28500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

Toluene < 11500 ug/kg 11500 36000 500 82608 8/19/2008 CJR 

1,1, I-Trichloroethane < 13500 ug/kg 13500 42000 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 15000 ug/kg 15000 47000 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < !0000 ug/kg 10000 32500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 8000 ug/kg 8000 25500 500 8260B 8/19/2008 CJR 

Vinyl Chloride <8500 ug/kg 8500 28000 500 82608 8/19/2008 CJR 

Lab Code 5017617C 
Sample ID S304 
Sample Matrix Soil 
Sample Date 8/4/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Di! Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

General 
General 

Solids Percent 85.3 % 5021 8/6/2008 MOK 

Organic 

VOC's 
13enzene <20 ug!kg 20 64 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Bromobcnzene < 34 ug/kg 34 107 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Brornodichloromethane <16 ug/kg 16 5} 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

Bromoform <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 23 ug/kg 23 75 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

sec-Butyl benzene < 25 ug/kg 25 81 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 35 ug/kg 35 110 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride <21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/l 2/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene < 16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Chloroethune <23 ug/kg 23 73 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Chlorofom1 < 50 ug/kg 50 160 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane <43 ug/kg 43 136 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 31 ug/kg 31 97 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 24 ug/kg 24 77 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 
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Project Name Invoice# El7617 
Project# 100-1284 

Lab Code 5017617D 

Sample ID S403 

Sample Matrix Soil 

Sample Date 8/4/2008 

Result Unit LOD LOQ Di! Method Ext Date Run Date Analyst Code 

VOC's 

Benzene < 20 ug.ikg 20 64 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Bromobenzene <34 ug.ikg 34 107 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Bromodichloromethane <16 ug/kg 16 51 &260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Bromofom1 < 23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8112/2008 CJR 

tert-Butylbenzene < 23 ug/kg 23 75 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

sec-Butylbenzene < 25 ug/kg 25 81 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

n-Butylbenzene < 35 ug/kg 35 I 10 8260B 8/J 2/2008 CJR 

Carbon Tetrachloride < 21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Chlorobenzene <l6 ug/kg l6 52 8260[l 8/12/2008 CJR 

Chloroethane <23 ugikg 23 73 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Chlorofonn < 50 ug/kg 50 160 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Chloromethane < 43 ug.ikg 43 136 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

2-Chlorotoluene < 31 ug/kg 31 97 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

4-Chlorotoluene < 24 ug/kg 24 77 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropnne < 37 ug/kg 37 118 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Dibromochloromethane <21 ug/kg 21 66 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene <42 ug/kg 42 132 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene <41 ug/kg 41 130 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene < 32 ug/kg 32 103 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Dichloroditluoromethane < 33 ug/kg 33 105 8260B 8112/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloroethane < 24 ug/kg 24 75 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

l, 1-Dichloroethane < 22 ug/kg 22 69 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

I, l-Dichloroetl1cnc <27 ug/kg 27 87 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene < 24 ug/kg 24 77 8260[l 8/12/2008 CJR 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene <29 ug/kg 29 92 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,2-Dichloropropane <19 ug/kg 19 59 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

2,2-Dichloropropane < 115 ug/kg 115 365 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,3-Dichloropropane < 21 ug/kg 21 67 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Di-isopropyl ether < 15 ug/kg 15 48 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

EDB (l ,2-Dibromoethanc) < 21 ug/kg 2l 66 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Ethylbenzene <16 ug/kg 16 52 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Hexachlorobutadiene < 50 ug/kg 50 159 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

Jsopropylbenzene < 30 ug/kg 30 95 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

p-Jsopropyltoluene < 30 ugikg 30 95 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

Methylene chloride < 44 ugtkg 44 140 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 47 

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) < 23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Naphthalene < 117 ug/kg 117 373 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

n-Propylbenzene <29 ug/kg 29 93 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1, 1,2, 2-Tetrachloroethane < 25 ug/kg 25 79 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

I, I, 1,2-Tetrnchloroelhane <27 ug/kg 27 87 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

Tetrachloroethcne 109 ugikg 18 57 82608 8/12/2008 CJR 

Toluene <23 ug/kg 23 72 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene <53 ug/kg 53 169 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene < 87 ug/kg 87 277 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

I ,I, I-Trichloroethane < 27 ug/kg 27 84 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

I, 1,2-Trichloroethane < 30 ug/kg 30 94 8260B 8/12/2008 CJR 

Trichloroethene (TCE) < 20 ug/kg 20 65 8260[l 8/12/2008 CJR 

Trichlorofluoromethane < 16 ug/kg 16 51 82608 8/1212008 CJR 
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! No,,[_.,1n Enrlronmentar CHAIN OF CUSTODY( 1CORD REQUE~T FOR ANALYSIS 
Hy!irologists • Engir,eers • SufWf()fS • ScilJmNS 

Check office originating request O 954 Citr:fe Dri',,e 

GIOOn Bey, WI 54304 
920-592-e«JO 
FAX 920-592-8444 

0 330 South 4th A.-emlB 
Par/( Falls, WI 54552 
715-762-1544 
Fax 715-762-1844 

~ 12075 N. C<xpo,a1B ~ Sl9 210 □ 
Mequon, WI 53()92 

1203SlorbeacDri.-e 
Waupun, WI 53963 
92<>-324-86(J(J 262-241·3133 

FAX 262-24Hl222 FAX 92Q-324•30'23 

0 647 Acad!mly DrNe 
Northbnx,k, IL 60062 
847-562-8577 
.F'AX 847-562-&52 

□ 203West Upham StrfJ8t 
MBJShli9/d, WI 54449 
715-486-1300 
FAX 715-4136-1313 

□ 3349 Sout11gate Court SW #102 0 
Cedar Rapids, IA 52404 
319-365--0466 
.F'AX 319-365-0464 

□ 15851 S. us. 27 - Big. 30, Suire 318 
Lansing, Ml 48908 
517-702-0470 
FAX 517·702-0477 

I Project No: JM-J '1d Task No: borato,y: Sample Integrity - To be!c:o lated b)' reoaiving lab 
. ~ · ~ Seal intact upon receipt yes D no 

Project Location: /' J J I ~ 
1 
~ Wi~si_n DNR M81hod of shipment _J,11-,.,..J.1,A,...,.._.., ____________ _ 

(aty) ~ "14 'r'€ IN O o vv -L Certification#: Contents Temperature ~M--~ •c Refrigerator No. 

Project Manager: (' /-le,.. -f--..j),_~ I rl I La~~rr /1. /<. ~ 4!_ V I ANALYSES REQUESTED 

Sampler: ...._ _ _ Price Quote: 'g" 'g" _ S _ _ 
(name) ta. , ,,,.,.., .c .c ~ "' -;::-

Sa~pler: TURNAROUND TIME REQUIRED ~ ~ ~ i g 
{S,gnawre} r.:-::;;r 9l -g al j :5 -g -g 

Sampling Date(s): l..,i3J Normal~ t 1Rushz ~ I I ! : i 1 i 
~rtstobe O - - a.. w i1: <t 

Sent IIO: Date Needed ~ ~ ~ !:!;!., - w lb It 
~==~-~~-~~~~-~~~-------➔=~~=~===~====~~~ - X U - - w lab 

ID No. 
Sample No. Collection No. QI Containers, rnc::-:-i'=.;i:::!i'"'r.,.,..::-;::;--! Preservative ff ff Iii §? 8 ~ ?;' 

Date lime S12e & Type er o CJ ai a.. > o.: a. 

S-;)/rt;DA IS £()~ 
13 S":J.Ot.. 

1~1J,~~~~ I I 1321 F et~ l I I I ~ 
c., I ~ 36T.f lq/q,/<t>l~~~3 
.I\ l-<;4-():)7 ?."Jtfk.tls:'-HJ 

><. l I ~I I I I I 1"'-
X I I ...!CZ I I I ! IX 

Pad<ed rr Sh~ng by: , 

ft--• ~ wa, ~ 
Comments: 

Shi~{T~/6~ 
Relinquished Sy: ~ 0 Relinquished By: I oate: I 

Company: 7J8" n~~:56 Company: rrrne: 

Received 8y: /j; "w-e-- Date: 

.5 
ReceiYedBy Date· 

1$ 
Company: fl--~ 1ime: 

o/.?o 
Company· 

~l, Timer-:,..£>.<) 

I Relinquished By: 

!Company: 

r Received By: 

!Company: 

Pa(/_ of_/_ 

No: L3193 

I Date: 

I llme: 

I Dale: 

I 1ime: 


